

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 146.

Resolve, in Favor of the City of Biddeford for the Balance of the Amount Allowed It by the State for a Free Library for Nineteen Hundred Eleven.

Resolved, that the sum of twenty dollars be and the same is appropriated for the use of and to be paid to the city of Biddeford, said sum being the balance due to said city on the amount allowed it by the state for a free library for the year nineteen hundred eleven, and which was not received owing to an error of the city clerk in making his return of the amount appropriated by said city for such library.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 147.

Resolve, in Favor of John M. Deering for Services and Expenses as Secretary of the Maine Cattle Commission.

Resolved, that the sum of ninety dollars and eighty cents be paid to John M. Deering of Saco, Maine, for services and expenses as secretary of the Maine Cattle Commission for the year nineteen hundred and ten.

Approved March 12, 1913.

Chapter 148.

Resolve, for Aid in the Repair of the Wiscasset Bridge.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated for the year nineteen hundred fourteen the sum of two thousand dollars for the purpose of replanking and otherwise repairing Wiscasset bridge, so called, between the towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb, in the county of Lincoln, and that the towns of Wiscasset, Edgecomb, Boothbay, Boothbay Harbor and Southport in said county of Lincoln, are also hereby directed to raise and appropriate in the year nineteen hundred fourteen the additional sum of two thousand dollars in the following proportions, namely, Wiscasset, eight-twentieths; Edgecomb, fourtwentieths; Boothbay, three-twentieths; Boothbay Harbor, four-twentieths and Southport, one-twentieth of said last named sum, and on or before the first day of October, nineteen hundred fourteen, pay their several proportional parts of said sum into the state treasury. The total sum so appropriated shall be expended under the supervision of the state highway commissioner.

Deer**ing,** John M., in favor of.

Biddeford, city of, in favor of, for free library.

Снар. 146

Wiscasset bridge, in aid of repair of.

---certain towns required to raise additional sums.

—shall pay sums raised into state treasury.